

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,
15-35, 15-105, 15-119, 15-191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID A. ZUBIK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

[CAPTIONS CONTINUED ON INSIDE COVER]

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD, FIFTH, TENTH, AND D.C. CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHRISTIAN LEGAL
SOCIETY, ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS
INTERNATIONAL, AND AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ROBERT K. SMITH
MICHAEL A. GREENE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

ELLIOT SHACKELFORD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151

MATTHEW T. MARTENS
Counsel of Record
REGINALD J. BROWN
ASHLEY E. BASHUR
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
matthew.martens@
wilmerhale.com

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,
DENVER, COLORADO, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

GENEVA COLLEGE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE DECISIONS OF THE CIRCUIT COURTS BELOW CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN PRECEDENT.....	7
A. The Lower Courts Unduly Deferred To HHS’s Characterization Of The Relevant Provision As An “Accommo- dation”.....	7
B. The Circuit Courts Below Miscon- strued The Substantial Burden Test.....	16
1. The circuit courts impermissibly questioned the reasonableness of Petitioners’ religious beliefs.....	16
2. The circuit courts’ analysis im- properly focused on the adminis- trative burdens in complying with the accommodation, instead of the significant penalties for refusing to participate in the accommodation scheme in accordance with Peti- tioners’ religious beliefs	20
II. THE CIRCUIT COURTS’ FLAWED INTER- PRETATION OF RFRA WILL HAVE SWEEP- ING, DETRIMENTAL CONSEQUENCES FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY IF UPHELD	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Lower Courts’ Substantial Burden Analysis Would Allow Courts To Override Any Sincerely Held Belief	22
B. The Decisions Below, If Upheld, Could Incentivize Regulators To Utilize “Accommodations” To Avoid RFRA’s Requirement That Government Respect Religious Liberty	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Beerheide v. Suthers</i> , 286 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	27
<i>Cole v. Danberg</i> , No. 10-088-GMS, 2015 WL 5437083 (D. Del. Sept. 14, 2015)	32
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	31
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	27
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	16, 17
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	21, 23, 25, 27, 31
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	11, 12
<i>LaPlante v. Massachusetts Department of Corrections</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 235 (D. Mass. 2015)	32
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell</i> , 799 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2015)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	13, 24, 25, 28
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Schlemm v. Wall</i> , 784 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015).....	10, 15, 17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	23
<i>Snodgrass v. Robinson</i> , No. 7:14CV00269, 2015 WL 4743986 (W.D. Va. Aug. 10, 2015)	32
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Sibelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014).....	19, 20
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	21
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3
26 U.S.C.	
§ 4980D.....	8
§ 4980H	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C.	
§ 300a-7	29
§ 300gg-13	3
§ 2000bb	21, 30
§ 2000bb-1	3, 31
§ 2000bb-3	15
§ 2000cc-1	31
§ 2000cc-5	23

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R.	
§ 2590.715-2713	8
§ 2590.715-2713A	8, 9
45 C.F.R.	
§ 147.130	8
§ 147.131	8
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	8
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)	4, 8, 30
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014)	9, 30
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

McConnell, Michael W., <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	29
